FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Can the Labour council please send me copies of all documents emails memos notes aide memoire etc regarding all communication about or in response to the following three questions that I submitted to the council on 20 November 2023 (see email below)

Date: Mon, 20 Nov 2023 at 21:59
Subject: Questions
To: xx <xx@leicester.gov.uk>, xxx<xxx@leicester.gov.uk>
Cc:                          @leicester.gov.uk>


In 2020 how much did the council pay to Leicester High School For Girls?

In 2021 how much did the council pay to Leicester High School For Girls?

In 2022 how much did the council pay to Leicester High School For Girls?

We can confirm that the Council does hold the information you have requested and that this information is judged to be exempt from disclosure under Section 36 of the Act. 

Section 36 (2)(b)(i) would, or would be likely to, inhibit the free and frank provision of advice, and Section 36 (2)(c) would otherwise prejudice, or would be likely to prejudice, the effective conduct of public affairs.
Council officers are politically neutral however, the process of asking and answering “Questions” at Full Council is a largely political affair. The senior officers who assist with the preparation /collaboration with Executive Members to answer formal Questions in the two days leading up to Council meetings are politically led, and they do have a relationship of trust and confidence with the Executive. It is part and parcel of managing the political dynamic that senior officers must occupy a safe space from which they can equip Executive Members to publicly account for matters that are the proper subject of formal “Questions”.  That task extends beyond providing factual information, to providing contextual information or opinion that often will entail the provision of frank views, or speculation. This is legitimate in a politically led organisation. 

The Council’s Constitution Our constitution (May 2022) (leicester.gov.uk) recognises and protects the relationship, in certain contexts, between officers and Executive Members. For example, our Political Conventions state “as “Executive Members individually and collectively are entitled to regular confidential briefing on matters relevant to their portfolios and in support of the policies they are developing prior to them formulating formal proposals. The relevant Executive Member or the Executive collectively determines whether confidential briefing material may be released to others for consultation or otherwise. When formal proposals are made supporting officer advice becomes publishable in conjunction with the proposals” (page 225). It also protects certain classes of exchange thusly A ‘meeting’ under this rule does not include ‘briefings’ which are convened by Members of the Executive for the sole purpose for being briefed on a particular issue by an officer. Thus, for example, where one or more Members for the Executive meet with an officer merely to seek clarification of a particular matter, that briefing need not be in public (page 113)

The interaction between officers and Members in the context of preparing for Council Questions is akin to “briefings” and worthy of the same level of protection.
The whole process of political accountability enshrined in the Constitution is likely to be undermined if the communication between officers and Executive Members is subject to FOI. Around 40 questions are asked at each Council meeting, entailing a process which takes around three hours to complete. Putting aside the chilling effect arguments cited above, it is the council’s opinion that backbenchers would more readily seek to make disclosure requests if this exemption (for the process) was not maintained, and this would lead to an inordinate amount of work for officers and Members multiple times per year. It would prejudice not only the effective conduct of public affairs by way of the ability to hold to account Executive Members (because they would not seek officer input in the same way and would be less well equipped to furnish fulsome answers), but also the conduct of officer affairs by imposing a huge additional administrative burden through the FOI disclosure process. The questions are asked in public, and are answered in public, and that the substance of each topic covered is open to FOI in the usual way.
The Qualified Person is of the opinion that such prejudice will or will be likely to occur. 

The Council has also considered the public interest in releasing the information requested. As questions are answered in public there is sufficient transparency and accountability. There would be no public interest in imposing a huge additional administrative burden through the FOI disclosure process. On this occasion the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs release of the information.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
